UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
Buffalo Field Office
Buffalo, Wyoming
SURFACE USE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
EA# WY-070-EA07-143
POD Name:  Kingwood II
Operator:     Williams Production RMT Company
List of Wells:
  Well Name Well # QTR Sec TWP RNG Lease
1 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 12-19 SWNW 19 46N 76W WYW89856
2 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 12-19L SWNW 19 46N 76W WYW89856
3 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 14-19 SWSW 19 46N 76W WYW89856
4 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 14-19L SWSW 19 46N 76W WYW89856
5 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 21-19 NENW 19 46N 76W WYW89856
6 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 21-19L NENW 19 46N 76W WYW89856
7 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 23-19 NESW 19 46N 76W WYW89856
8 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 23-19L NESW 19 46N 76W WYW89856
9 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 34-19 SWSE 19 46N 76W WYW89856
10 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 43-19 NESE 19 46N 76W WYW89856
11 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 43-19L NESE 19 46N 76W WYW89856
12 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 34-19L SWSE 19 46N 76W WYW89856
13 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 12-30 SWNW 30 46N 76W WYW89856
14 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 12-30L SWNW 30 46N 76W WYW89856
15 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 14-30 SWSW 30 46N 76W WYW21221
16 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 21-30 NENW 30 46N 76W WYW89856
17 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 21-30L NENW 30 46N 76W WYW89856
18 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 23-30 NESW 30 46N 76W WYW21221
19 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 32-30 SWNE 30 46N 76W WYW89856
20 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 32-30L SWNE 30 46N 76W WYW89856
21 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 34-30 SWSE 30 46N 76W WYW89856
22 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 34-30L SWSE 30 46N 76W WYW89856
23 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 41-30 NENE 30 46N 76W WYW89856
24 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 41-30L NENE 30 46N 76W WYW89856
25 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 43-30 NESE 30 46N 76W WYW89856
26 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 43-30L NESE 30 46N 76W WYW89856
27 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 12-31 SWNW 31 46N 76W WYW72471
Kingwood II POD COAs                         Williams Production RMT 1
  Well Name Well # QTR Sec TWP RNG Lease
28 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 21-31 NENW 31 46N 76W WYW72471
29 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 41-31 NENE 31 46N 76W WYW72471
30 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 43-31 NESE 31 46N 76W WYW72471
31 KINGWOOD II FEDERAL 32-23 SWNE 23 46N 77W WYW85360
32 KINGWOOD II FEDERAL 32-23L SWNE 23 46N 77W WYW85360
33 KINGWOOD II FEDERAL 41-23 NENE 23 46N 77W WYW85360
34 KINGWOOD II FEDERAL 41-23L NENE 23 46N 77W WYW85360
35 KINGWOOD II FEDERAL 43-23L NESE 23 46N 77W WYW85360
36 KINGWOOD II FEDERAL 43-23 NESE 23 46N 77W WYW85360
37 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 12-24 SWNW 24 46N 77W WYW0266643
38 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 12-24L SWNW 24 46N 77W WYW0266643
39 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 14-24 SWSW 24 46N 77W WYW0266643
40 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 14-24L SWSW 24 46N 77W WYW0266643
41 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 21-24 NENW 24 46N 77W WYW0266643
42 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 21-24L NENW 24 46N 77W WYW0266643
43 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 23-24 NESW 24 46N 77W WYW0266643
44 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 23-24L NESW 24 46N 77W WYW0266643
45 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 32-24 SWNE 24 46N 77W WYW112380
46 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 32-24L SWNE 24 46N 77W WYW112380
47 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 34-24 SWSE 24 46N 77W WYW112380
48 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 34-24L SWSE 24 46N 77W WYW112380
49 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 41-24 NENE 24 46N 77W WYW112380
50 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 41-24L NENE 24 46N 77W WYW112380
51 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 43-24 NESE 24 46N 77W WYW112380
52 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 43-24L NESE 24 46N 77W WYW112380
53 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 12-25 SWNW 25 46N 77W WYW85361
54 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 12-25L SWNW 25 46N 77W WYW85361
55 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 14-25 SWSW 25 46N 77W WYW16066
56 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 21-25 NENW 25 46N 77W WYW85361
57 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 21-25L NENW 25 46N 77W WYW85361
58 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 23-25 NESW 25 46N 77W WYW16066
59 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 23-25L NESW 25 46N 77W WYW16066
60 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 32-25 SWNE 25 46N 77W WYW85361
61 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 32-25L SWNE 25 46N 77W WYW85361
62 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 34-25 SWSE 25 46N 77W WYW85361
63 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 34-25L SWSE 25 46N 77W WYW85361
64 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 41-25 NENE 25 46N 77W WYW85361
65 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 41-25L NENE 25 46N 77W WYW85361
Kingwood II POD COAs                         Williams Production RMT 2
  Well Name Well # QTR Sec TWP RNG Lease
66 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 43-25 NESE 25 46N 77W WYW85361
67 KINGWOOD II BRUBAKER 43-25L NESE 25 46N 77W WYW85361
Kingwood II POD Conditions of Approval also apply to the following Rights of Way, and a staging area:
ROW Grant Type Section TWP/RNG
WYW-169653 Access road, water pipeline and buried power line 23 46N/77W
WYW-169652 6” Gas pipeline 23 46N/77W

mitigating increased erosion related to proposed operations.
9. Areas that are mulched shall first be recontoured, reseeded, and then mulched using a technique that
will prohibit the mulch from blowing or washing away.
10. Extraordinary reclamation measures (mulched straw, blankets, hydro-mulch) shall be applied to cut or
fill slopes over 8% and in areas with sandy soils or blow-outs.
Wildlife
1. The following conditions will minimize the impacts to raptors:
a. No surface disturbing activity will be allowed within ½ mile of the documented nest sites
from February 1 through July 31, annually, prior to a raptor nest occupancy survey for the
current breeding season. This timing limitation affects the following wells as well as nearby
reservoirs and infrastructure:
Nest Township/Range Section Proposed Wells and Infrastructure Affected (Listed wells include
associated infrastructure)
6* 46/76 19
23-19-4677 BG/LBG, 14-19-4677 BG/LBG, 41-25-4677 BG/LBG, 43-24-
4677 BG/LBG, 12-19-4676 BG/LBG, 34-19-4677BG/LBG, 21-30-4676
BG/LBG,  proposed overhead power,
8* 46/76 19 43-19-4677 BG/LBG, access for 21-19-4676 BG/LBG,
10* 46/76 20 43-19-4677 BG/LBG,
11* 46/76 31